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1. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL GXC-38

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance.

TRACK SYSTEM

4-track 2-chanpel stereo sysiem

TAPE SPEED

1-7/8 ips (4.75 cm/fsec) +3%

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.12% (*0.27%) W.R.M.5.

FREQUENCY RESPONSE Chrome Tape

Low Noise Tape

30 to 18,000 Hz {*50 to 14,000 Hz +4 dB)
30 to 16,000 Hz (*50 to 13,000 Hz +4 dB)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 50 dB (*45 dB) without dolby process

HUM AND NOISE

Less than 10 mV for UL and JPN models
Less than 3 mV for other models

DISTORTION

Less than 1.5% (*3%) at 1,000 Hz 0" VU secording

CROSS TALK

Better than 25 dB at 3 VU recording

ERASE RATIO

Better than 70 4B at 3 V1 recording

BIAS FREQUENCY

60 to 65 +3 kHz

BiAS LEAK

Less than =50 VU with recording level control at & position

OUTPUTS Line Qutput
Din Qutput
Phone Quiput

Speaker Quiput

0 (0.775V) £1.5 dB, using a 333 Hz “0” VU recorded tape
=3 (0.55V) £1.5 dB, using a 333 Hz “0”" VU recorded tape
30 mV at 82

6W each channel at 835

*2W each channel at 8§ for- UL models

*4W each channel at 80 for other models

INPUTS Mic Input
Line Input

Din Input

More than 0.5 mV Impedance: 4.7 k2
More than 80 mV Impedance: 200 k£2
More than 5 mV (low) 80 mV (high)

RECORDING CAPACITY

1 hour stereo recording, using a C-60 cassette tape

F.FWD AND RWD TIME

55 sec., using a C-60 cassette tape

HEADS Recording/Playback Head

Erase Head

4-track 2-channel GX RecordingfPlayback Head
Type: P4-340)

Gap: 1.4 te 1.2 microns

Impedance: 1,200% +20% at 1 kHz

D.C. Resistance: 18082 (approx)

2-track 1-channel Erase Head

Type: ME-136A

Gap: 0.3 fg‘ mim

Impedance: 3308 +10%at 50 kHz

D.C. Resistance: 802 +30%

MOTOR

4-pole induction inner-rotor motor
Type: 1B-440
Revolution: 1,390 +25 r.p.m./1,680 +30 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz

TRANSISTORS AND FET

28CNIF (G ... 11 28C945(Py () (R} ... 2
28C1096(K) (L) ... 2 28CI312(G)Y(H) .. . 6
Daolby Cirenit
28A564(00 ... 2
28C4SCY ... 6
Power Amp, Circnit
25A636(K)(Ly... 2
28CL314F (G) .. . 2

28CAS8LG(CY (D) ... 6
28K30{GR} ... 2

25C971(2) B)red. . . 2
25CL098(K) (1) ... 2

THERMISTERS 42D026...2

VARISTORS RY...4 :

DIODES WG599...3 WG713...1
IN34A...2 1N4001 ... 4
Dos... 1 WZi192...1
Dolby Circuit
WGS99...6 IN34A ... 4
WZ035...2

POWER SUPPLY

100 to 240V A.C. 50/60 Hz for universal and WG models
120V A.C. 60 Hz for UL models

POWER CONSUMPTION

Jow

DIMENSIONS

43 00W) X 123(H) % 295(D) mim (16,17 x 4.8 x 11.6")

WEIGHT

Tkg (154 Its.)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.




2. MODEL GXC-44D

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance,

TRACK SYSTEM 4-track 2-channel stereo system
TAPE SPEED 1-7/8 ips (4.75 em/sec) £3%
WOW AND FLUTTER Less than 0.12% (*0.27%) W.R.M.S.
FREQUENCY RESPONSE Chrome Tape 30 to 18,000 Hz (*50 to 14,000 Hz +4 4B)
Low Noise Tape 30 to 16,000 Hz (*50 to 13,000 Hz +4 4B)
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO Beiter than 50 dB (*45 dB) without dolby process
PISTORTION Less than 1.5% (*3%) at 1,000 Hz “0” VU recording
CROSSTALK Better than 25 dB at 1,000 Hz “0” VU recording
ERASE RATIO Better than 70 dB at 1,060 Hz 0™ VU recording
BIAS FREQUENCY 60 to 65 3 kHz
BIAS LEAK Eess than -50 VU with recording level control at 6 position
QUTPUTS Line Qutput 0 {0.775V) £1.5 dB, using a 333 Hz “0" VU recorded tape
Din Output =3 (0.55V) £1.5dB, using a 333 Hz “0” VU recorded tape
Phone Oniput N mVat 80
INPUTS Mic Input More than 0.8 mV Impedance: 4.7 k0t
Line Input Motre than 80 mV Impedance: 200 k&
Din Input More than 50 mV {low) 80 mV (high)
RECORDING CAPACITY 1 hour stereo recording, using a C-60 cassette tape
F.FWD AND RWD TIME 535 sec., using a C-60 cagsette tape
HEADS Recording/Playback Head 4-track 2-channel GX Recording/Playback Head
Type: P4-340
Gap: 1.4 to 1.9 microns
Impedance: 1,2008 £20% at 1 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 180%2 (approx)
Erase Head 2-track 1-channel Erase Head
Type: ME-1364A
Gap: 0.3 73! mm
Impedance: 3308 £10% at 50 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 88 +30%
MOTOR 4-pole induction inner-rotor motor

Type: IB-440

Revolutions: 1,390 425 r.p.m./1,680 +30 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz

TRANSISTORS AND FET

2SATIZBI(QI(R)y. .. §
28CNIE) (&) ... 11
28C1096(K}y (L}... 2

28C45(PY QI (RY ... 2
28C1NAGIH) .. . 6

Dolby Circuit
28A564(Q) ... 2 28C458LG(OI (D) ... 6
28C458C .. .6 2SK30{GR)... 2
DIODES WG599 .. .4 WZ192...1
1N34A ... 2 IN4001 ... 1
10p05...1
Dolby Circuit
WG599...6 iN34A...4
WZ085...2
POWER SUPPLY LWV A.C. 50/60 Hz for JPN models
POWER CONSUMPTION 200
DIMENSIONS 4100W) X 132(H} x 295(D) mm (16.1" X 5.2""x 11.6"")
WEIGHT 6.6 kg (14.5.1bs.)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.




1. MEASURING METHOD

| TAPE SPEED DEVIATION

F
oxess Courter.
ne Cutpu Input
Fig. 1

As shown in Fig. 1, connect a Frequency Counter to
the Line Output. Take a Frequency Counter reading
at the beginning, middle, and end of tape winding
during playback. The maximum value of these
respective readings will represent tape speed devia-
tion.

2. WOW AND FLUTTER

GXC-38 - Wow and Flutter
Line Output Meter Input
Fig. 2
Method A

As shown in Fig. 2, connect the Line Ouiput to the
Input of a Wow and Flutter Meter. Use a 3,000 Hz
pre-tecorded test tape and take a Wow and Flutter
Meter reading at the beginning, middle, and end of
tape winding. The maximum value of these respective
readings will represent the Wow and Flutter.

Method B

Supply a 3,000 Hz sine wave signal from an Audio
Frequency Oscillator and make a recording on a
blank tape at the beginning, middle, and end of tape
winding. Rewind and play tape. Measure Wow and
Flutter Meter. (The Wow and Flutter value of Method
B will be close to twice that of Method A))

3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

Audio | OXC-38
Frequency o0 [ 1 ATT Line
quency  pe 2" Input Line
Oscillator Output
High Sensitivity
V.T.VM.
Fig. 3

For measuring Frequency Response, connect instru-
ments as shown in Fig. 3 and proceed as follows:

1) Supply a 1,000 Hz sine wave to the Line Input
from an Audio Frequency Oscillator through an
Attenuator. Set recorder to recording mode and
turn recording level control volume and volume
contrel to maximum. Adjust Attenuator to obtain
a 0 dB V.T.V. M. reading.

2) Under conditions described in 1) above, re-adjust
Attenuator so that the Line Qutput is -20 dB, and
tecord 30 to 13,000 Hz spot frequencies.

3) Rewind the tape and ptayback from the beginning.
Take V.T.V.M. spot frequency readings and plot
values on a graph.

NOTE: When measuring Frequency Response, new

tape should be used.
4. SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO
GXC-38 High Sensitivity
Line Output . VI.VM.
Fig. 4

As shown in Fig. 4, connect a High Sensitivity
V.I.V.M. to the Line Output. Playback a 333 Hz
“Q” VU pre-recorded test tape and measure the
output. Then remove the tape and measure the noise
level under the same condition. Convert each of the
measured values into decibels.




5. TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
FACTOR

Audio L GXC-38

ine
Frec!uency ATT. Input  Speaker Output
Oscillator or Line Output

Distortion
Meter

Fig. 5

Connect the measuring instruments as shown in Fig. 5
and record a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal at “0” VU.
Playback the resultant signal and measure the overall
distortion factor. Measure the noise level of the tape
recorder without the tape. Connect the Audio
Frequency Oscillator directly to the distortion meter
for measurement of the distortion factor of the
osciltator. The required distortion factor can be
obtained from the results of the above measurement
by the following formula:

do=d-d; —d-

where, do = Required distortion factor
d = Overall distortion factor
d; = Noise level
dz = Distortion factor of the oscillator

NOTE: When measuring the distortion factor, new
tape should be used.

6. CROSS TALK (Cross talk between the tracks)

{TAPE}

st TAPE DIRECTION

)

Fig. 6

As shown in Fig. 6, first record a 1,000 Hz sine wave
gignal on Track No. 3 at +3 VU level, Next, record
under a non-input condition. Then, playback the tape
on Tracks No. 3 and 4 through the B.P.F. (band pass
filter sensitivity . . . [:I) and obtain a ratio beiween the
two from the following formula:

Eo
C =20 log ﬁ(dB)

where, € = Desired cross talk ratio (dB)
Eo¢ = 1,000 Hz signal output level I
E-» =1,000 Hz cross talk level
E; =Non-input signal recorded level FEEE5A

. ERASE RATIO

As shown in TFig. 4, connect 2 High Sensitivity
V.T.VM. to the Line Output. Playback a virgin tape
and take a V.T.V.M. reading of the output level.
Next, record a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal at +3 VU,
then playback this recorded -signal and take a

- V.T.V.M. reading of the output level. Next, using this

pre-recorded tape, record under a non-input condition

. and take a reading of the noise level output of the

erased signal and obtain a ratio between the two from
the following formuta:

. EO
Er=201og (dB)
Es - E; _

where, E; = Desired erase ratio (dB)
Eg = 1,000 Hz signal output level
E» = Non-input signal recorded levet
Ei1 = Virgin tape noise cutput level

. POWER OUTPUT

dummy
19
GXC-38 High
Speaker § Sensitivity
Output V.IVM.

Fig. 7

As shown in Fig. 7, connect an 822 dummy load
resistor to the Speaker Output and cornect this
terminal to a High Sensitivity V.T.V.M, Playback a
1,000 Hz “0” VU pre-recorded test tape and take a
V.T.VM. reading of the output level. The resultant
output can be obtained from the results-of the above
measurement by using the following formula:

=
P=3

where, P = Desived power output (watts)
E = Measured voltage (R M.S.)
R =380




111. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly, please
disagsemble in the order shown in photographs. Re-
assemble in reverse order.

LOWER DWER
UPPER COVER
MECH./AMP. A0MISTMEN




IV. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENTS

—CASSETTE RETAINER oAKE-UP LEVER
h —~PAUSE SLIDE

o

REC. MICRO
SWITCH SWa

REC. SLIDE

PLUNGER
SOLENGID

= g

MUTE =
SWITCH SW8 |

RELEASE
LEVER—

dooloi] 2

PAUSE LEVER

FHEAD BASE L o
RETAINER 2 | g ASSETTE G

L PINCH WHEEL

Fig. 8




WIND SLIDE

®
e

F.FWD, RWD MICRG
SWITCH SWIO

F.FWD SLIDE

WINDG PLATE SPRING

RWD SLIDE.
i

CASSETTE GUIDE

' /-CASSETTE PACK

/-CASSETTE BASE

EJECT SLIDE

Fig. 10

- ~TAKE-UP REEL TABLE PULLEY

TAKE-UP LEVER
1
03 to 0Smm
TAKE-UP WHEEL
PAUSE SLIDE
Fig. 12

WIRD PULLEY  WIND SPRING ' Fig. 9

1. EJECT SLIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 10)

Confirmn that the cassette pack slides the cassette
guide and when it completely reaches the bottom,
the cassette base is locked by the Eject Slide. If
cassette base is not locked, file off uneven edges of
Side (A) of cassetie base.

2. PAUSE LEVER ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 11)

Bend the part of pause lever indicated by arrow in
Fig. 11 so that at playback mode the gap between
the pinch wheel arm and pause lever is more than
0.5 mm.

3. ADJUSTMENT OF GAP BETWEEN TAKE-

UP REEL TABLE PULLEY AND TAKE-UP
WHEEL AT PAUSE MODE (See Fig. 12)

Bend the take-up lever in the direction of the arrow
in Fig. 12 so that when the machine is set to pause
from playback mode, the take-up wheel completely
separates from take-up reel table pulléy and the gap
width is from 0.3 t0 0.5 mm.

4. FFWD SLIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 13)

Adjust by bending the F.FWD Slide so that when the
F.FWD and STOP buttons are gently braked simui-
taneously, the wind pulley separates from the take-up
reel table and this gap width is 0.5 mm.

10



REAR SIDE

;%wmn PLATE SPRING
H

OBTAIN PARALLELISM
BETWEEN ARROW MARK

WIND SPRING

Fig. 15

REC. MICRO SWITCH
' Sw4q REC.
o . 1

( STOP &
ADJUSTMENT POINT. OTHER
REC. SLIDE
Fig. 16

SETTING SCREW

REAR SIDE
Fig. 13
WIND PLATE SPRING
f SUPPLY REEL TABLE
' < 0.5mm
™_gwD sLIDE ~srop
Fig. 14

5. RWD SLIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 14)

Adjust by bending the Rewind Slide so that when the
RWD and STOP Buttons are gently braked simui-
taneously, the wind pufley separates from the Supply
Reel table and this gap width is 0.5 mm.

NOTE: In the event that by bending the F.Fwd and
Rwd Slides a 0.5 mm gap on both cannot
be attained, check the wind spring for
parallelism. If it is not parallel, remove and
bend wind spring by hand to obtain pasal-
lelism. {See Fig. 15)

. REC. SLIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 16)

At Stop mode, bend adjustment point (phosphor
bronze plate) of Rec. Slide toward arrow. (Fig. 16)
When the Rec. Button is depressed, the phosphor
bronze plate must properly turn ON the Rec. micro
switch.

. MUTE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 17)

Loosen setting screw, and move Mute Switch back
and forth and set so that at Rec. mode, the Rec. Slide
tarns OFF the Mute Switch, and the sub plate leaf
gap is 0.5 mm.

11



SETTING SCREW—(] 1

SOLENOID
RETAINING PLATE—--

SOLENGID

e

+——PLUNGER

mil

1
1

JOINT ———a

RELEASE LEVER—
M - Fig, 18

SWITCH BASE—|

8. AUTOMATIC STOP PLUNGER SOLENOID
POSITION ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 18)

1) Loosen the setting screw which fixes the solenoid
so that the solencid can be moved as indicated by
the = mark in Fig. 18.

2) Set machine to F.FWD mode and when the
plunger has fully entered the center of the sole-
noid, fix setting screw at place at which the
solenoid is moved to the rear, the release lever is
drawn, and F.FWD is braked.

Reference: After Automatic Stop Plunger Solenoid
Position Adjustment has been completed,
supply a 10% lower voltage than specified
power source and confirm that antomatic
stop functions perfectly from F.Fwd as
well as from recording and playback
modes.

| —SETTING SCREW

LEAD SWITCH P.C. BOARD

=

0.5 mm

==x—!mm

LEAD SWITCH

MAGNET

Fig. 20

: CAPSTAN SUPPORTING PLATE
SUPPORT

1%.:%%%

""""""" FLYWHEEL

Fig. 21

T
O

@ F.FWD, RWD MICRO SWITCH
@)] SWIO

Fig, 19

9. F.FWD, RWD MICRO SWITCH SW10
POSITION ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 19)

Loosen setting screw and move switch base in direc-
tion of arrow in Fig, 19 until when ¥ FWD or RWD
mode i effected, the wind slide turns ON F.FWD,
RWD Micro Switch perfectly and {ix setiing screw to
maintain optimum condition.

10. LEAD SWITCH POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(See Fig. 20)

Adjust Lead Switch Position to obtain conditions
shown in Fig. 20.

11. FLYWHEEL VERTICAL LOOSE PLAY
CONFIRMATION (See Fig. 21)

Confirm that as shown in the diagram in Fig. 21, the
gap between the flywheel and capstan supporting
plate is within 0.2 to 1 mm.

12



/-CASSETTE TORQUE METER

B

i SPRING SCALE

PINCH WHEEL PRESSURE
300+ 504

CAPSTAN
PINCH WHEEL

PINCH WHEEL ARM

Fig. 23

Fig. 22

12. TAKE-UP TORQUE AT VARIOUS

MODES AND TORQUE MEASURING
METHOD (See Fig. 22)

As shown in Fig. 22, set a cassette torque meter on
cassette base, and take a reading of the a indicafion
at each respective mode.

PLAYBACK MODE  50+10g-cin
F.FWD MODE 80g-cm
RWD MODE 80g-cm

NOTE: Take the torque meter indication value
+10g-cm as recorder take-up torque.

13. PINCH WHEEL PRESSURE MEASURING

METHOD (See Fig, 23}

As shown in Fig. 23, at playback mode, press the
pinch wheel arm toward shaft with a spring scale, and
when the pinch wheel separates from the capstan,
read the spring scale indication. '

13



V. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

®)

®

AZIMUTH .
ALIGNMENT NUT

REC./ PB. HEAD " Fig.24

RECORDING/PLAYBACK HEAD AZIMUTH
ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 24)

1) Connect a High Sensitivity V.T.V.M. to the line
outputs. '

2) Playback a 10 kHz pre-recorded test tape.

3) Turn Azimuth Alignment Nut to lefi and right and
adjust to obtain maximum left/right channel
V.T.V M. indication.

4) Always demagnetize heads following head adjust-
ments. -

14



Vi. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENTS

1. PRE AMPLIFIER BLOCK DIAGRAM

O.L.8 SWITCH

TR&

= L L
- L L I
i « I el o)
JH T
TRI --- TR2 TR3 -~ TR4 TRS| | ,| TR8
. *.03 g
MIC ) oF
i R =i T
. IT ol e}
13 *
. b IR
LINE @9_— ; = o
(| o_nll HEAD
“ ¥ o_ﬂ PHONE
REC./ = | Kl L I ——
— | t = .
R8. ::% M y { L ; i f OR LINE QUTPUT
HEAD 4 HE v £fu E 3
' i
b o Al
b4 oTap olas ke —Jo
é ————— —— - — — = —_+——— — = —_— - — -3 = — — — = [ e, -y p——
4 . R8, == REC.
—= SIGNAL CURRENT AT P8 MODE
> SIGNAL CURRENT AT REC. MODE
Fig. 25
/
- i .
r 7 it I
e’ 'li
m-
.
- )
LEFT CH, REC. LEVEL VR2 RIGHT CH., PB. LEVEL VRIb
RIGHT CH. REC. LEVEL VR2b LEFT CH. PB. LEVEL vR1 Fig. 26
2. PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT 3. RECORDING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

(See Fig. 26)
1)} Connect 2 High Sensitivity V.T.V.M. to the line

(See Fig. 26)
1) Set Tape Selector to LOW NCISE and load a Low

outputs. Noise blank cassette tape.
2} Turn Output Level Controls to maximum. (Deck 2} Set Recording Level Controls and Output Level
type only} Controls to maximum. {If recorder type, Record-

ing Level Controls only)

3) Set recorder to recording mode, and supply a
1,000 Hz signal to the line inputs from an Audio
Frequency Oscillator through an Attenuator.

4) Adjust Attenuator to obtain a V.T.V.M. indication
of 0 dB (0.775V).

3} Playback a 333 Hz pre-recorded cassette test tape
and adjust Semi-fixed Resistors VR1 1 kB (left
ch.), VR1b 1 kB (right ch.} of Pre-amp. P.C. Board
to obtain a V.T.V.M. indication of 0 dB (0.775V).

15



FREQUENCY t O
RESPONSE ADJ. @ l@
{vm LEFT CH. ‘
i
VR2 RIGHT CH: l
i
Fig. 27
P Audio
Eequetncy | Frequency
ounter Oscillator

5} Under these conditions, record for a few seconds
and then playback this recorded tape and check
the V.T.V.M. indications.

6) In case the line output level is not O dB, adjust
Semi-fixed Resistors VR2 20 kB (left ch.) and
VR2b 20 kB (right ¢h.) of Pre-amp. P.C. Board to
obtain & 0 dB line output level and repeat Item §
above,

4, FREQUENCY RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT

(See Fig. 27)

1) Playback the 1,000 Hz and 10,000 Hz signals
recorded in Frequency Response measuring meth-
od procedure and adjust Semi-fixed Resistors
VR1 300 kB (left ch.) and VR2 300 kB (right ch.)
of OSC. P.C. Board to obtain a flat output level
at these 2 frequencies.

2) Re-check recording level following Frequency
Response Adjustment.

NOTE: Electric shock will cause the GX Head to
become magnetized, increasing distortion.
Consequently, it is important that the heads
be demagnetized with a large type de-
magnetizer after all adjustments have been
completed.

5. RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY

MEASUREMENT (See Fig. 28)

Set recorder to Rec. mode. Connect a frequency
counter between the coil terminals of the Rec./P.B.
Head as shown in Fig. 28 and read indication.

ATT.

ERASE HEAD  REC./PB. HEAD

FREQU ENCY
COUNTER
OR V.T.V.M.
Fig. 28
GXC-38 High
Line Line Sensitivity
input output V.T.V.M.
Fig. 29

6. RECORDING BIAS VOLTAGE AND
ERASE VOLTAGE MEASUREMENT

Set recorder to Rec. mode. As shown in Fig. 28
connect a V.T. VM. between the coil terminals. of
each head and read indication.

o,

Abt 36V A.C. (Low Noise)
Abt 49V A.C. (Chrome)

ERASE VOLTAGE

RECORDING
BIAS VOLTAGE 4to26V AL,

7. DOLBY AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

1} 19 kHz Filter Adjustment

a) Connect the various measuring instruments as
shown in Fig. 29,

b) Using the Frequency Counter, set the oscille-
tion frequency of the Audio Frequency Oscilla-
tor to exactly 19 kHz and supply this signal to
the line input.

¢) Set Recording Level Control Volume VRI
50 kB (left ch.) VR2 50 kB (right ch.) and
Volume Control VR3 10 kA (left ch.) VR4
10 kA (right ch.) to ““10” position.

NOTE: In the case of Recorder type volume
controls can be at any position.

d) Set recorder to recording mode, and adjust the
dust core of 19 kHz Filter Coil L2 (left ch.)
L2b (right ch.) of the Dolby Amp. P.C. Board
to obtain minimum line output level.
2) Recording Circuit Adjustment
a) Connect the various measuring instruments as
shown in Fig. 29.
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Fig. 30 DOLBY AMP. P.C. BOARD CG-5202 {Face Side}

i R . [ 3] a Wi SHE _ VR 408 - -
O oh2 5308 % PN g g gt o, - g2 u e e O
G:B—Cg (a_‘ﬁ gnzd ZIK&‘\:% EL' E"%' * ng“g",.; &;E‘:’:gnm\.la';‘ "N% néab 33 CED § '_EEE)
I o e Reg B2k T UHWE Srm a7k MR 2T 2 Rzﬁ“““ . '—'Inl iy “"‘—‘n
nmas ﬂ33 a2k %1 & mw mssn i TR Roli'ﬁo—ig Ghue M4 22K Aidy 20 oF £ WM' -TE.;EL-LH WK Ewrzﬁ-nﬁ REh Bk mm
-~ R R [T ﬂ%,&ﬁ 2K c,z OLOAT e eyie e : uenaom’rnmzu%n 1 o et LIPL
R3E 4TH CIBG!KJ ﬁ o @ é _:ﬁ; RT3 RIg 3K (5T 2 woomT o — e 38 E b bt R3Eh 4TK
;::'J“:; . TR ;l:z.l v o R25 = Sa% é ':;: ay K Aow e "% E%_ . m}h = o 'HT}L‘TI@ TR&\} Raap 4T -
z - H z 32 gl TR, o RE 470 AL 4T0 Ris "‘é £ I - s \,; o
N é% g\'_‘}qﬁ.,"ﬁ ﬂgl{-‘ é%{ %‘03 %éa 5.;|\-' m mk §| 3:%5i 53‘%‘ . |i§ §‘a+ g "'Xi g Shoud
Ry 7ok 8% B L £ 4 s aF. % aifjn e £ 25 [ 8 53 S Ra2n 270K
W oF %4 Tine '—'g: o T m3anea i g o5 . £ 2 s el
i) il B Cobs TRERE T TR T g
L Rezzk  BE N 2~ EY . oAswameocomfiE msmv . &=
) .31' O %E;:‘. ¢ @ @5%: P IVS T @ @ F T
O “"W""' & Q G I & @ Ramo . @ ® ¢ Q
TRY,3 6 25C45ELG (0D
TRE,A,B - 25CARBIC)
RS - BSK3OIGR)
TRY. - ZSASSALE
Fig. 31 DOLBY AMP. P.C. BOARD CG-5202 (Reverse Side)
b) Turn Dolby Amp. P.C. Board Dolby Amp. Gain f) At this condition, further adjust the Attenuator
Adjustment Semi-fixed Resistors YR2 500 B so that the line output level al Point (D} shown:
(left ¢h.) VR2b 500 B (right ch.) and FET Gate in Fig. 30 is -28.5 dB. *At this time, confirm
Bias Adjustment Semi-fixed Resistors VR] 5 kB that the level at Point {B) shown in Fig. 30 is
(Jeft ch.) VRIb 5 kB (right ch.} as far as they -28.5+0.5dB.
will go in the direction of the arrows shown in g) Turn Dolby Swirch SW5 to ON position. At
Fig. 30. this time, adjust Dolby Amp. Gain Adjustment
¢} Turn Dolby Switch SW5 to OFF paosition and, Semi-fixed Resistors VR2Z 500 B {left ch.
|5
as shown in Fig. 31, ground Test Point “TP” VR3b 500 B (right ch.) until the voltage at
{FET GATE). . Point (B} shown In Fig. 30 is increased by
d) Set the oscillation frequency of the Audio 10 dB.
Frequency Oscillator to 5 kHz and supply this h} Disconnect ground from Test Point “TP” (FET
signal to the line input. Gate}. At this time, adjust FET Gate Bias
e) Set recorder to recording mode, and adjust the Adjustment Semi-fixed Resistors VR1 5 kB
Attenuator to obtain a 2 dB line output level, (left ch.) VR1b 5 kB (right ch.) so that the
: voltage at Point (B) shown in Fig. 30 is reduced

by 2 dB.

Dolby is a trademark of Dolby Laboratories, Inc. Under License from Dolby Laboratories, Inc, 17
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Y. T.V.M.
POWER AMP CIRCUIT
Fig. 32 POWER AMP. CIRCUIT
8 POWER AMPLIFIER VOLTAGE
' ADJUSTMENT

As shown in Fig. 32, connect a V.T.V.M. between

points (A) (B) as well as between (B) (C) and adjust
Yariable Resistor VRI (30 kB) so that the V.T.V.M.
indication is half the value of the supply voltage.
There is no way to adjust the “no signal current” but
the correct “no signal current” is 5 mA., When a
power transistor is replaced and a signal introduced,
if cross-over distortion is considerable, it can be
reduced by Changing Resistor R14 47 to about 33.
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VIil. MIOTOR AND COIL WINDING D. C. RESISTANCE

Parts Type D.C, Resistance Remarks
MOTOR 18440 | hor 650 | betwesn WHI/BLK & DK
REC./P.B. HEAD P4-340 approx’ 18082 1 channei
ERASE HEAD ME-136{A) 801 +30%
PLUNGER SOLENOID 0730THTI 15Q410%
. 5650+15% Primary
HEAD PHONE OUTPUT TRANS N16-5358 0.95Q+15% Secondary
approx” 0.0480 between 1 & 3
OSCILLATOR COIL 0T-903 approx’  0.148 between 4 & 6
approx’ 0.6582 between 7& 9
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read List
__ The seference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
_ ¢ ——A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
12-1 i‘ in the Photo or Illusiration.
Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)

ok

' ——Quantity of particular part required.
gef, Parts No. Drescription Schﬁlz;.ﬂlic @ty
.

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115x 800425 Elywhee! Block Assy. Comp. RUG #13 |
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RO-733 1
i2-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RL-275 1
12-11% 251324 Main Metal Case RI:- 236 I
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD-237 1

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the paris and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
1t is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number, This can be accomplished by using .he
Reference Number Tisted at right of parts number in the Parts Index, {(meaning of ref. no,
outlined in [tem 3 above). _
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to.determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.
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ELECTRICAL PARTS TABLE

Stopper Type| 3
Because the indication of resis-
tors and capacitors in the 190, i :
Board photos are being elimi- - -[ N
nated, please confirm  parts to % o
, ) ¢ L
name and shape by comparing sl ! T —
them with the parts shown in msulator Type |
this table. Solid Resistor " Carbon Resisior Metal Oxide Film Resistoy
4 5 6 7
i
SN T,
‘ !
i
}
Cement Resistor Wite-Wound Resistor Thermister f Ename] Resistor
1 3 3 4
"\___‘_-_ - . \ ) ,g-i.-. . —
¥ e | F S
L b i
M'w., “*—-\\__\‘ IR )
MP Capacitor (Tubular Type) Plastic Capacitor Mylar Capacitor VFM tHi-}} Capacitor
5 & 7 ] Vertical Type
. g bl
: ] E
. Tubular Type PP
My lar Capacitor Tantalum Capacitor Qil Capacitor (Tubular Type) Styrol Capacitor
9 10 Vertical Type H ) 12
L oepl! i L
Tubular Type a?:_ &
* ™~
Electsolytic Capacitor {Tubular Type) Electrolytic Capacitor Ceramic Capacitor Metalized Mylar (Paper) Capacitor
13 VR
' G -
;‘6‘ ) v S : :
.'U_Qu‘-gﬁp o
Trimmer Condenser Semi-Fixved Yolume
L R

0™

b=,
. ASRait
b

Transistor

& Eaﬁ\‘“...o

Spark Quencher

Diode (Silicon, Zencr. Germanium)
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FIG. 1

ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BASE BLOCK

HEAD BASE
E?j Parts Na.
-1x BH354714

HZ457323
HLA5730¢
MR468E292
5 ME389481
[ ZW391397
7 Z5457380
-8 ZWITO0RE
9

1

1

Bt =

26457378
0 HZ457367
1 ZwWd417137
1-13  ZW4s258581
1-13  2G465636
i-14 HP5360%5
15 IWa14235
1-16 ZW414246
1-17 UM3I666125
1-18  ZW461395
1-19 ZW2736R88
1-20 ZW417273
1-21x ZW273633
1-22 EW417227
1-23  UM399071
1-24 HESs54646

BLOCK
Description Sd‘ﬁ";_"““O‘ty
Head Base Block Comp. £G-5,6 1
Head Base, w/shaft CG-0001 1
Pinch Roller Arm CG-0010 1
Pinch Roller {UG) D=13 CG-0032 1
Binch Roller Shaft CE-1011 !
‘E’ Ring 1.2M 619 1
Finch Roiler Spring CG-0609 1
‘B Ring 1.9M §-1-9 1
Cassette Retaining Spring (2)  CG-H08 1
Cassette Stop Base CG-HOT 1
Serew, binding head 3x4 2
Screw, binding head 2.3x12 1
Angle Adjust Spring £G-0029 1
REC./P.B. HEAD P4-340 1
Washer A (0,11} CS-002s 1
Washer B {(0.15t) C5-0625 1
PC Tape Guide RCC-1012 1
Serew, round head 2x3 2
Nut M2.3 1
Screw, binding head 2.3x4 i
Earth Lug M2.3 1
Screw, binding head 2.3x5 2
Head Wiring Hook C5-0021 1
ERASE HEAD E ME-136B
fred) a7-2-1 1

—_—— e ~When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, —————=—————
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FIG. 2 ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

MOTOR BLOCK

Sc.llﬁr:_atic 't

. o R

gef. Farts No. Description Schﬁ?m Q'ty Ref. Parts No. Description ¥
0. g No.
2-1x BM510107 Motor Block Comp. CG-3,4546 1 2-11 UM456671 Capstan Supporting Prop CG-1016 P
2-2 BM510118 Motor IC-414 §-2-1 1 2-32  EZW417025 Screw, binding head 3x8,
2-3 MZ510017 Motor Fan, wipulley B CG-7308 1 wiwasher
2-4 ZW356504 Set Screw, hexagon sockst 2-t3  BC4%6625 Capstan Metal Case, wimeral  CG-1017
3xdicup) 2 2-14  IWa646%2 Screw, binding bead 2.3x6
2-5 UMS516352 Dust-proof Rubber B CG-1286 1 2-F5  UM494987 Take-up Spring Hook CG-1101
2-6 UMS516306 Motor Mt. Metai B CG-1034 1 2-16 BF456658 Flywheel, w/icapstan shaft CG-1021
2-7 ZW417145% Screw, binding head 3x15 1 2-17x ZW4p1272 Washer (Polyslider)D3x5x{.13t
2-8 ZW273756 Nut M3 ’ 1 2-18 MB456660 Capstan Belt D106x1.4x1,4 - CG-1028
2-1%9 UM456682 Capstan Supporting Plate CG-1022
MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK 2-20 YM387268 Flywheel Support ©Cs-115
2.9 UMS$10041 Reinforcement Angle CG-1305 i 2-21  ZW478991 Speed Nut (P-type)daM 7-1-48
210 TW462925 Tapping Screw #2 4x5(BR) 4

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.
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FIG. 3 ILLUSTRATION OF
REEL TABLE BLOCK

4

L

—
5____$

REEL TABLE BLOCK

Ref.
Mao.

3-1x

3-2x

Parts No.
BR451697
BR451686

UMas73l2
ZW364342

UM389790
ZG38E5075
ZG3T0361
JC370343
UCaroan2
MS387573
ZW3I55307
ZG387534
MR337606

UM387630
UM387617
UM387641
IW270688
UM394200

MB456917
ZW417251

Description

Supply Reel Table Block
Comp.

Take-zp Reel Fable Block
Comp.

Reel Table Bracket, wyshaft

Washer (Polyslider)

_ D1.7x3.2%0.251

Supply Ree! Table Comp.

Reel Table Spring

C type Reel Table Blade

C type Reel Table Bush

C type Reel Shaft Cap

Take-up Reel Table Shaft

Washer (BSP)D2.6x6.9%0.51

Clutch Spring

Take-up Reel Table Pulley
Comp.

Take-up Reel Table Comp.

Clutch Felt

Take-up Reel Table Bush

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Take-up Reel Cap

Connter Belt D60x1x1
Screw, binding head 2.3x3

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Mode! Number in detail.

Schemati¢ -,
o Qty

CG,CT 1

CG,CT
CG~2001

PR

CS-20168
CS-2014
RCC-135
RCC-1342
RCC-1346
C5-2007

e e e e b3 D e

CS-2008

CS-2009E
CS-2012B
C8-2011
CS-2019
6-1-9
C3-2105

e e e

-

CG-1188

MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (1)

Ref,
Ma.

4-18x
4-19
420

4-21
4-22x
4-23x%

4-24
425
426
427
4-28
4-29
4-30
4-31
4-32
4.33
4-34
435
4-36
4-37
4-38
4-39
4-40

4-60)
4-61x
4-62x
4-63
3-64
4-65
4-66X
4-67

Schematle Qty

Parts Mo. BPescription o,
OPERATION BUTTON BLOCK
BZ517858 Operation Button Block Comp.CG-4,5,6.7
UM498216 OCperation Button Hoider B,
wishaft CG-2003

3B457413 Operation Button A CG- 2006
$8461406 Operation Button B, wipin C  CG-2006
M5457435 Button Shaft CG-2004
ZWz90283 ‘U’ Ring 2.35M f-1-1
UM457424 Button Lever . CG-2005
ZG514675 Pause Lever Spring CG-239
UMS5155%5 Switch Lock Cam B CG-2301
2G514440 Button Lock Spring B CG-2303
ZWa52373 Washer {SPCID3x8x0.5¢
IWz76088 ‘E’ Ring §.9M §1-9
SK543172 Gperation Knob CG-2402
E3494188 Micro Switch 88-5GL-13 25-1-25
ZWa61261 Screw, binding head 2.3x8
ZW417328 Screw, binding head 2.3x10
ZW273688 Nut M2.3
SWITCH TABLE RLOCK
BZ517860 Swiich Tabie Block Comp. CG-4.5,6,7
UM452834 Switch Table A CG-5018
ES49¢432 Slide Switch 85D04200

(SL type) 25-3-14
ZW379405 [S0 Screw, binding head 3x6
EZ328320 Nylon Clip HP-5N 2-7-39
ZWa347772

Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)

MECH. FRAME BLOCK

MZ4564R0
UnM483930
Unas3oal
ZWa47772
UM456928
ZG45693G
UM457018
ZW259986
ZW290283
UM456963
UM456941
UM456952
2G516418
UM457108
ZW259885
UM457097
UMa57121
ZWal17273
UM457132
UM457198
ZW514697
UM457110
EB491962

ZWa47772
UMas7075
ES339700

ZW461261

UM457233
ZG457244

UM457255
ZW290283
ZG367301

UM457200
ZW213778

UM483906-

ZG387821

MC516014
UM316025
UMS15935
ZW483456
EP494423

UM494392
ZWag1645
UM494291

Mech, Frame, w/shaft CG-1001
P.C. Board Retaining Plate CT-104
Retaining Foot B CT-1002
Tapping Screw #2 3Ix6(BR)

Brake Shoe CG-103g
Brake Spring OG- T
Rec. Slide CG-1049
Washer (Nylon)D5.1x10.3x1t

‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1
Rewing Slide Ca-1043
. Brake Slide CG-1041
F.Fwd Slide ' CG-1042
Eject Spring CG-12238
Eject Slide (2) CG-1059
Washer (PBPYD5.1x10.3x0. 1t

Pause Slide CG-1058
Eject Slide (1) CG-1061
Serew, binding head 2.3x4

Eject Lever CG-1062
Casserie Guide CG-i171
Head Return Spring CG-1308
Pause Lever CG-1060
Peaf Switch 25B-2B-14 25-10-13
Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)

Switch Plate CG-1056
Micro Switch $8-5 25-1-19
Screw, binding head 2.3x8

Cassette Base CG1073
Cassette Retaining Spring CG-1074
Rec. Safety Pin CG-1075
‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1
Click Spring RCC-1259

Cassetfte Base Bracket, wipin  ¢G-1083
Earth Lug M3

Rec. Safety Lever CT-1003
Rewind Spring ) 52083
Counter MP-390-94S (w/base) s-1.2
Magnet TGOO34 S
Bush CG-1235
Screw, countersunk head 2,3x4
Plunger 0730THTI 44-1-48
Plunger Retaining Plate CG-1208
Screw, binding head 2.6x3

Joint €G-1205

-
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FIG.4 ILLUSTRATION OF MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (1)

75 q,

74
55

60

gz'?' Parts No. Description s“"ﬁ’;‘f‘i‘ Qty
4.68 UM493414 Joint Pin CG-1205 1
4.69 ZW270088 °‘E’Ring $.9M 6-1-9 1
4-70x ED494583 Silicon Disde 10005 45-2-42 1
4-11  ZG494403  BReturn Spring CG+1204 1
4-72 26456186 Lock Lever Spring CC1msg 3
4-43 TUMS518850 Power Supply Bracket D CG-5408 H
4-74 ZW447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x8(BR) 5
475 TUM457266 Spring Hook CG-1977 1

—————eeeWhen ordering parts, please describe Parts Nomber, Serial Number, and Model Mumber in detail,
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FIG. 5 (A) TLLUSTRATION OF MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2)
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FIG. 5 (B)

PHOTO OF
MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2)

MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLOCK (2)

Ref.
No.

§-9X
5-10

5-11x
5-12
§5-13
S-E4x
5-15
5186
5-17
5-18
5-19

5-20
5-21

5-22
5-23
5-24x

5-25
5-26
5-27
5-28
5-29
5-30
5-31
5-32
5-33
5-34
5-35
5-36
5-37
5-38
5-39%
5-40Qx
541
5-42
5-43
§-44x

5-45X
5-46
5-47F
5-48
5-49%
5-50

—rrem————m=When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Parts No.

WIND IDLER BLOCK

BZ459966

UM456733
ZG345262
UM456827
MS54563551

MR4568338
MR45684G
ZW3B1644

M5456862
ZW270123

UMa62690
UM461878
Unia61880
Uka61586
UM461891
23459229
IW259795
ZW421007
ZW290283

ZW391397
ZW474581

ZW474592
MB456895
ZWa74603

MECH. FRAME BLOCK

UlM49419¢
ES477966

ZW461261
ZWaayiTl
UM456996
ZG224796
ZW290283
UM45&974
ZG456985
ZGa60434
ZWa17273
UM4 98892
ES339043

SB499195

ZW464703
ZW442585
UM4 56693
UM456726
UM456750
ZW474581

MR456761
ZG460315
ZW461248
ZW290283
ZWs530504
ES516036

Description schﬁ‘g’tic &ty
Wind Idler Block Comp. CG.CT 1
Wind Lever {1}, w/shaft CG-2009 1
Gear-off Lever Spring 10R-250 1
Wwind Lever (2), w/metal CG-2015 1
Wind Puiley Shaft (1) (L=22.5) cG-2018 1
Wind Puiley (1) CG-2016 2
wind Puiley (2) CG-2017 2
Washer (Polyslider)
D2.1x4.0x0.131 4
Wind Pulley Shaft (2) (L=28.5) CG-2618
‘E’ Ring 4M §-1-4 1
Wind Wheel Sub Comp. 1
Wheel Collar CG-2026 1
Wind Wheel (1), w/ring co-es 1
Clutch Felt CG-H25 1
Wind Wheel {(2) CG-2024 1
Clutch Spring CG-2021 1
Washer (SUP)D4.3x11x0.13t 1
Washer (SUP)D4.3x11x0.25¢ 1
‘U’ Ring 2.55M §-1-1 1
‘E* Ring 1.2M fe1-9 1
Washer (Teflor)
. D2.05x3.5x0.2¢ 1
Washer (Teflon)D2.05xTx(.2t 1
Wind Belt CG-1035 1
Washer (PBPID4.1x1 3x0.2t 1
Detector Switch Base CG-1215 1
Micro Switch §5-51 25-1-23 1
Screw, binding head 2.3x8 2
Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR} 1
Wind Slide, wipin . CG-1046 1
Mew Spring D MH-142 1
‘IF’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1 5
wind Lever (3) CG- 1044 1
Wind Spring CG-1045 1
Wind Plate Spring CG+1088 1
Screw, binding head 2.3x4 2
Switch Holder CG-3a04 1
Push Switch 3PI-10108 5582 1
Switch Button CG-3305 1
Screw, binding head 2x4 2
Screw, binding head 2.6x4 2
Take-up Lever (1), w/shaft CG+1024 1
Take-up Lever {2), wimetal O 1028 1
Take-up Wheel, w/shaft CG-1031 1
Washer (Teflon)
[2.05x3.5%0.2t 1
Take-up Pulley C5-1032 1
Take-up Lever Spring CG-1031 1
Washer (PBPYD4.3x{ i x0.35t 1
U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
Ol Cut Wakher cG-1102 3
Lead Switch ORD-225 25-11-1 H

Ref.
Nao.

5-51
5-52
5-53
5-54
5-55
5-56
5-57
5-58
5-59
5-60
5-61
5-62
5-63
5-64
5-65x
5-66°

5-67x

5-68

Parts No.

EASL6047
UmMs155138
EC290564

ZW516251
ZWa62881
UMS18117
ZW347772
EJ530333

UM4 57053
UMS1 8104
ZG512842
IW475697
ZG494331
ES517151

IW273767
BAS519131

BASS7355

ZWaa7772

Description

tead Switch P.C. Bosard

Switch Table Cushion

VFM 220PF(K) S0WV

Washer (SPCYD2.4x5.8x0.4¢

Serew, binding head 2.3x12

Retaining Plate

Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR)

Wire Clip

Fec. Bracket

P.C. Board Table

Bec. Spring B

CG Graduated Screw

Rec. Cramp Spring B

Keyboard Switch C

Earth Lug D3x20L

8ys. Con. P.C. Board Comp.

{CG-1413)

Sys. Con. P.C. Boasd Comp.
(CG-1413) (44D-3)

Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)

Schﬁlzljit!c Q'ty

CG-1220
CG-1228
462

Co-141

2-7-17
CG-1051
CG-1403
CG-1226
CG-1093
CG-1218
25-5-77

i A 2 L B PV - I S T i

—

—
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FIG’. 6 I
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AMP. CHASSIS &
POWER SUPPLY BRACKET BLOCK

Ref,
No,

6-1
6-2
6-3

6-4

6-5
66
6-F

6-9
6-10
6-11x

6-12
6-13x
6-14x
6-15

616
6-17
6-18
6-19
6-20
68-21

622
6-23x

6-24
6-25
G-26
8-27X

6-28x
6-29x

6-30x
8-31X
6-32x
6-33x

6-34
6-35
6-36
6-37%
#-38x
B-39x
6340
541
6-42x
6-43x
6-ddx
G-45x
6-46
&-47x

6-48
6-4Gx
6-50x
6-51x
6-52x
6-53
6-54
6-55x
6-56x

~ Parts No,

UM51 3501
£EV494436

FEV453356
EV453420

ZW371856
UMS1 80217
ZW44 7772
uMag4042
UmMas3930
ES469521

ES499972

SK543172
SK495202
8K371621
ER376413

UMS51 8038
EJ315281
7Wa3 7084
EZ469721
EJ376604
ZW3276481

ZW27019¢
ER214290

IW323728
UM496596
EA498857
ER324685

ER213647
EC362125
EMS517296
EMS561745

UMS536302
ZW44 7840

‘Description

AMP. CHASSIS BLOCK

Amp. Chassis C
Slide Voiume LD14A0O3-10
: kA
Slide Volume LD 14A 50 kA
L=20M{M
Slide Volume MD144A003
100 kBx2
[S0O Screw, binding head 3x5
Heat-sink Plate A
Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR)
Retzining Foot A
P.C, Boarg Retaining Plate
Push Switch }B-52 (Power)
Push Switck IS-09 (Power}
(WG)
Operation Knob
Power Supply Knob {WG)
PTA Knob (black)
Spark Quencher U/L
G.033u+120 S00WV
Jack Bracket D
Mic. Jack 2PMIJIL
Washer (Fiber)D9.1x15.4x0,5¢
Nylon Collar, Jack B
Mic. Fack 3PMI1
Jack Thin Washer
DO.1x11.Tx0.25¢
E Jack Nue
Carbon/R. RD1/4 4.7k(})
(Insu. type)
Screw, binding head 3x35
Mic. Jack Shield
Tone Control P.C. Board
Carbon/R, RD1/4 33k(}}
(Insu, type)
Carbon/R. RD'1 /4 10k(I)
{lasv, type)
Mylar 0.0056 uF(K)
(Vert, type)
VU Meter KL-243G-i4{blue)
VU Meter KL-243G-17(black)
Trans. Support (UL, J)
Tapping Screw #2 3x8(BR)
(UL, )

POWER SUPPLY BRACKET BLOCK

UMS1 8850
UM494458
BT517432
BT517241
BT517195
BT517230
UM4 70452
UMa83985
ZW4A65112
ZW273914
ZW419736
UMS16598
ZWa47772
EZ286617

EA5143811
EAS514800
EJS14822
EF371698
EF480892
EC514754
UMS514833
El345857
ZWa47772

Power Supply Bracket D

P.C. Board Bracket 1 ~

Power Trans. CGT-22

Power Trans, CGT-23 (UL, §)

Power Trans. CGT-26 (44D)

Power Trans. CGT-t9 (44D-J}

Trans. Retaining Plate

Trans. Tatle

Tapping Screw #2 4x8(truss)

Spring Washer M4

Screw, binding head 2x6

Tians. Retainer (UL)

Tapping Screw #2 3x8(BR)

Trans. Reinforcement Plate B
(44D)

Fuse P.C. Board T

Fuse P.C. Board (UL}

Fuse Holder P.C. Board (UL)

Fuse 5T-4 0.54 (UL)

Fuse 0.8A 125V (44Bb-1)

Schematic
Ho. Q

CT-5035
3#-16-6
#6163
%-27-1
CG-5405
CT-1001
CT-1004
25-5-60
25-5-67
CG-2402
CG-6308
ED-615
4-1-37
CG-5400
31-2-19

2-4-27
31-2-17

DX-509

35-9-5

CG-5308 .

CG-5207
35-9-5
35-8-5

A1l
46-1-66
46-1-80
CG-5703

CG-5408
CG-1201
36-4-208
38-4-217
3E-4-207
38-4-215
CG-5028
CT-5086

C©5-5237

LF-5222
CG-1306)
CG-130610
40-1-28
30128
30-1-44

MP{C. 1u250WVAC{Tub. type) 24 968

Fuse P.C. Board Table

Lug Plate KP2L1 {44D-5)

Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)
(44D-1)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serizl Number, and Model Number in detail, -

CG-1307
33-3-14
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Eef,
Nao.

6-57x
6-58x
6-59

G-60
6-61

Parts Mo.

EZ386797
EJ254970

'EC453431

ZG512144,

ZW447772

Description S"hﬁ:‘,‘_‘ﬁ“ (+%
Power Supply Cord VDE (WG) %6-3-26
Lug Plate KP1L1 (WG) 33-3-3
Elect. 2200 uF 35WV

(Lug type) 24-10-70
Earth Spring B CG-5317
Tzpping Screw #2 2x6(BR)

ty

-
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FIG.’?I ILLUSTRATION OF VU CHASSIS & REAR CHASSIS BLOCK
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VU CHASSIS & REAR CHASSIS BLOCK

Ref.
Mo.

Parts No.

Description

VU CHASSIS BLOCK

7-14
T7-15
T-16%
F-17x
7-18x
T-19x
1-20
T-21x

36

UMS18758
UM494537
EZ457176
EL295312
ZW517318
UMS518837
ES494594
BK487075
ZW517083
ZW447T72

"EL390576

EM517296
EM361745

VU Chassis L

YU Mat

Lamp P.C. Board

Na. 2 Lamp 8V 0.2A

Tapping Screw #2 2.3x5{BR)

Push Switch Table

Push Switch UEG42A

Knob C, wibush

Screw, round head 2.6x3

Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR)

Filat Lamp RMa-24V-50MA
(Lead type)

VU Meter KL-243G-14(blue}

VU Meser KL-243G-17(black)

REAR CHASSIS BLOCK

UM518861
SEMS518760
SMS530561
SM518793
SM518771
SKMS518504
EF233370
ZW451724

Rear Chassis C

Name Plate, Fack G

Mame Plate, Jack L (UL)
Name Flate, Jack J (3)
Mame Plate, Jack H (44D}
Mame Plate, Jack ¥ {(a44D-}}
Power Plug Socket 5-1301¢Q
ISO Screw, truss head 3xé

CG-2501
CG-2205
CG-5003
28-2-3

CG-2502
25-5-70
CG-2007

B-2-5
§6-1-86
§6-1-80

CG. 2503
CG- 8507
Ci- 6507
€G- 6507
G- 6507
CG- 6507
40-2-3

Schemabic ()
o Qty

BOE) e o wa 50 BD fS e om

[ X I

b T S S P

—

Ref.
No.
7-22
T-23
7-24x

7-23

7-26%
T-27x
7-23x
7-29

7-30x
7-31x

7-32x
7-33x%
7-34
F-35K
7-36
7-37x

7-38x
7-39x

7-40x

Parts No.

EF277402
EZ382263
EZ246%36

EWs30112
EZ3154438
EW5243835
EJ345857

IW3471772
ZW2T3881
ZIW413223

BZ2519096
BZ519107
EJ5i18872
EJ518883
ES379045
ER440921

ER520975
ER315213

ER345M2

Description

Fuse 5T-2 1A
Sirain Relief SR-4 K-4
Sirain Relief SR-6W-1
(W03, 3 core)
AC Cord (CUL)2.5M
Australia Cord (3 core)
AC Cord (JAPAN)2.5M
Lug Ptate KP2L1 (44D-7)
Tapping Screw #2 3x6(BR)
Earth Lug M4
Screw, binding head 3x 5,
wiwasher

Jack Plate Block Comp.

Jack Plate Block Comp. (44D)

Jack Plate 1

Jack Plate T :

6P Slide Switchk 5J-02382

Carbon/R. RD1/4 27k(J)

' (Insu. type)

Carbon/R. RD1/4 430k(1)
(Ensu. type)

Carbon/R. RD1/4 8.2k(I)
{Insu. type)

Carbon/R. RD1/4 22k
{Insu. type)

e B~

14

23

20
25

Schematic
e Qty

§8-1-26
712

278

26-3-19
26-3-11
#6-3-31
33814

CG-4,5,7
CG-4,5,6,7
CG-6415
CG-6415
25336
35-9-5
35-0-5
25--5

35-8-5

-

—- —_ o e e

-

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Mode]l Number in detail, ~——————



FIG. 8 PHOTO OF DOLBY Symbol Faris No. Description Q'ty
P.C. BOARD (CG-5202)

Na.

82-D& ED514721  Silicon Diode WG-599 2
B-VR! Ev499364 Semi-fixed Volume V10KS-4-2
SkB 2
8-VR2 EV499375 Semifixed Volume VIQK5-4-2
300 B 2
B-L1 EC496350 Indoctor 146LY 36MH(T) 2
L2 EQ495636] Inductor 6070GE 23MH{T) 2
8-2x EJ350447 Test Terminal 2

Capacitor, Vertical Type

8-Cl1 EC320051 Elect. 10uF 16WV 2
8C2 EC495865 Styrol 3000PF(1) 50WV 2
503 EC379787 Mylar 0.0030uF(J) 50WV 2
5Ca EC320051 Elect. L0gF 16WV 2
5-C5 EC250683 Mylar D.0022uF(]) 50WV 2
8-Cs, 7,8 EC320051 Elect, {0ouF 16WY ]
8-Cg, 10 EC313121 Elect. 220uF 25WV 3
8-C11 EC320883 Mylar 0.0056 uF(1) SOWV 2
8&C12 EC337500 Mylar 0.0047uF(J) S0WV 2
8C13 EC329861 Mylar 0.027uF(3) oWV 2
8C14 E(C326051 Elect. LOUE 16WY 2
5015 EC251291 Mylar 0.1 gF(K) 50WV 2
B-Cl6 EC320040 Elect. 47uF 16WV 2
a8-C17 EC320051 Elect, 104F FaWV 2
8-CIB EC251281  Myiar 0.1 4F(K) 50WY 2
2Ci19 EC320051 Elect. 10uF 18WV 2
g-C20 EC379170 Mylar 0.1 pF(J) 50WV 2
8-C21 EC251291 Mrylar 0.1 4F(K) 50WV 2
822 EC395504 Mylar 0.33 uF(K) SOWY 2
5023 EC200520 VFEM LDOPF()) 50WV 2
B3-C24 EC434070 Styrol 630PF(1) 50WV 2

Resistor, Stopper Type

&R1 ER336442 Carbon RD1/4 10k(I}
S-H2 ER212477 Carbon RD1jd 3.3k{])
8-R3 ER426857 Carbon RD1/4 270k())
3-Ra LER3d46601 Carbon RD1f4 47k({I}
3-Rs5 ER212477 Carbon RD1/4 3.3k(J}
&-Re ER304402 Carbon RDB1/4 470(1})
B-R7 ER211858 Carbon RD1/4 12k{])
8-R& ER211667 Carbon RD1/4 100(J}
8-Rg ER211858 <Carbon RD1/2 12k())
8-R10 ER343078 Carbon RD1/a 2.7k({I)
&-R11 ER 349907 Carbon RD1#4 33k(I)

8-R12 ER357570 Carbon RDI/4 150k())
BR13 ER212174 Carbon RD1/4 180k{]}
8R14, 15 ER212264 Carbon BDi1fa 22kil)
B-Rié ER357570 Carbon RDI1f4 150k{))
8RR17 ER349942 Carbon RD1/4 8.2K(})}
B-R18 ER343078 Carbon RD1/4 2.7k(I}
3-H19 ER349907 Carbon RD1/4 33k({I}
R-R20, 21 ER213467 Carbon RD1/4 8200}
-R22 ER349907 Carbon RD1/4 33Kk{I}
B-F23 ER357535 Carbon RD1/4 39k{1}
R4 ER212477 Carbon RDyf4 3.3k(]}
8-R25 ER357456 Carbon RDij4 2.2k{J}
8-R16 ER349942 Carbon RD1/4 3.2k(I}

DOLBY P.C. BOARD (CG-5202) BLOCK 8-R27 ER306843 Carbon RD(/4 1.2k{l}
8-R28 ER430097 Carbon RD1/4 680k(])
Symbol Parts No. Description Oty 8-R29 ER306887 Carban RD1/4 15k(1)
No. 8-R30 ER349042 Carbon RD1/4 8.2k(J}
B1x BA498767 Dolby P.C. Board Comp.{CG-5207) 8-R3t ER336442 Carbon RD1/4 10k({1J}

8-R32, 33 ER349942 Carbon RDI/4 8.2k(J}
5-R34 ER349907 Carbon RD1/4 33k(3}
5-R35 ER450011 Carbon RD /4 120k(])

1
8-TR1 ET234854 Transistor 25C458LG{C) 2
8-TR2 ET329218 Transistor 25C458(C) 2
8-TR3 ET352146 Transistor 28C458LG{D) 2
S-TR4 ET32921% Transistor 25C458(C) 2 8-R36 ER346601 Carbon RD1/4 47k(3)
8-TRs ET491051 FET 25K30A(GR) r 8-R37 ER34307% Carbon RDt/4 2 7k(I}
8-TR& ET234854 Transistor 28C45BLG{C) 2 §-R38 ER?2114465 Carbon RDIfM4 1 k(1)
8-TR7 ET350333 Transistor 25A364(Q) 2 8-R39 ER330913 Carbon RD1/4 33(I)
8-TR2 ET329218% Transistor 28C458(C) 2 8-R40 ER361642 Cacbon RD1 4 47(1)
8-D1 ED?19464 Germanium Diode 1IN34A 2 8-R41 ER306887 Carbon'RDi/4 15k(}}
312 ED4%91130 Zener Diode WZ0BS 2 8-R47, 43 ER426857 Carbon RD1f4 270k(N
3-D3. 4 ED514721  Silicon Diode W3-559 4 8-Ra4 ER380711 Carbon RDIj4 220k(])
8-D5 ED?19464 Germanium Diode IN34A 2 8-R4§ ER212883 Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(I)

L T A o o o S S O O I - e R e A N N LRSS I O

_ —  When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Numbet in detail, me—————
Dolby is a trademark of Dolby Laboratories, Inc. Uader License from Dolby Laboratories, Inc. 37



FIG. 9 PHOTO OF MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5009)

MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5009) BLOCK

Symbaol

No. Parts Mo, - Diescription Qry
G-1x B8A524946 Main Amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(CG-5008) 1
2. TRIL ET539987  Transistor 25C1312(F) {G) 2
9 TR2 ET304255 Traosistor 28C0971(2% (35 rad 2
9-TR3 ET465208 Transistor 28C1098(L) (K) 2
9-TR4 ET465265 Transistor 25A636(L) (K) 2
4-TH1 ED53655 Thermister 43026 2
-V, 2 Ex453644 Varistor RV 4

F-VRI EV329152 Semi-fixed Volume

A Y10K52-4 30 kB 2
o-F1 EF453666 Fuse 5T-3 0.7A 2
9-2x ZW461452 Insulator Washer 2
4.3x ZW323728 Screw, binding head 3x5 4
9-4 ZW461452 Insulator Washer 2
g9-5 EZ352992 Heat-sink Blate H
o6 ZW417227 Screw, binding head 2.3x5 2

Capacitor, Vertical Type
9-Ct EC2350706 Elect. 4. 7uF 16WV 2
202 EC290531 VFEM 100PF(K} 50WV 2
0-C3 EC372148 Elect. 220uF 35WV 2
2.C4 EC320051  Elect. tOuF 16WY 2
9-C5 EC331828 Elect. 3.3uF 25WV 2
96 EC220364 Elect. 100uF 6.3WV 2
9-C7 EC331705 Elect. 22pF 16WV 2
9-C8 EC250604 Mylar 0,001 pF{K) 50WV 2
9.29 EC2331817 Elect. 470uF 25WV 2
9-C1e EC3087t1 Mylar 0.04 TREF(K) 50WV 2
Resistor, Stopper Type

9-R1,2 ER211757 Carbon RDI/4 100k()} 4
9-R3 ERZ12477 Carbon RD1/4 3.3k 2
9-R4 ERZ11465 Carbon ED1/4 1k{I) 2
9-R5 ERz211667 Carbon RDL{4 100(]) 2
9-Ré ER211465 Carbon RD1/4 1k(J) 2
9-R7 ER349%942 Carbon RD1/4 8.2k({J} 2
2-Rg ER352045 Carbon RDN/4 3.5%(1} 2
9-R9 ER349784 Carbon RD1ja 390} 2
9-R10 ER357535 Carbor RDi/4¢ 36k(]) 2
9.R11 ER306360 Carbon RD1/4 6.8k(]) 2
5.-R12 ER349784 Carbon RDL4 390(]) 2
9-R13 ER304290 Carbon RDj4 100T} 2
9-R14 ER361642 Carbon RD1/4 47(I) 2
9-R15 ER347035 Carbon RD1/4 27001} 2
@-Ria, 17 ER557302 Metal Oxide Film MPC70 2 0.5(1) 4
%-R18 ER399723 Carbon RD1/4 4.7(I) 2

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.
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FIG. 10 PHOTO OF MAIN AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5403) (GXC-38 UL, I)

MAIN AMP. P.C.

Symbaoi
No.

10-1x

10-iC1
10-D1
10-D2,
10-2
10-3x
10-4
10-5

10-C1
10-C2
10-C3
10-C4
10-C5
10-Cs
10-C7
10-C8
10-C9

14-R1
10-R2
10-R3
10-Ra

s When ordeting parts, please describe Parts Number, Seriat Number, and Model Number in detail.

34

Parts Mo.
BAS19568

EIS17342

ED5110%97
ED511097
UMS5t 8657
UMS18668
ZW417i94
ZW373756

EC320051
EC450066
EC321208
EC250661
EC362158
EC394020
EC450270
EC336148
EC250885

ER212681
ER517320
ER336442
ER306887

BOARD (CG-5403) BLOCK
(GXC-38 UL, J)

Description

Main Amp. P.C. Board Comp.
(CG-5203(UL, F)

Power Amp. 1.C. LA-4032F
Silicon Diocde INa0G1
Siicon Diode M4901
Heat-sink

1.C. Retaining Metal
Screw, binding head 3x10
Nut M3

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect. 10pF 16WY

Elect. 33uF 16WV

Elect. 220uF 18WY
Mylar 0.0015F{(K) 50WV
Mylar 0.0047uF(K) 50WY
Hi-Q 560PF(K) s0WV
Elect. 1000uF 25WV
Elect. 1000uF I6WY
Mylar 0.01uF({K) SOWV

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon RDL/4 330(1)

Carbon RD1{4 0.5(1)(Insu. type)

Carbon RD1/4 10k(S)
Carbon RD1/4 15k(I)

Qty

Fobd b R b R R ORI OBD

[ SV ]
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FIG. 11 PHOTO OF PRE AMP. P.C.

BOARD (CG-5402)

L1

TR2

TRE
THS
TR7

D1

[

cz2

TRE

L2

T1

Cib
Cab

TR1b

TRZb

W1k

YRib

_lb

VR1

TR3b

TR4h

D226

O2h
tdb
TEEb
L2k
Tib
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PRE AMP. P.C. BOARD (CG-5402) BLQCK

Symbol
N

11-1x

11-TR1, 2, 3
11-TR4 to 8
11-D1
11-D2
11-L1
il-L2
11-L4

11-Lab
11-¥VRI
11-VR2

11-T1
11-5W1

11-C1
11-C2
11-C3
11-Ca
11-C5
11-Cé
11-07
11-C8
11-C9
11-C10
11-C11
11-C13
1114
11-C15
11-Ci1s
11-C17
13-C18
11-C19
11-C20
11-C2t
11-C22
11-C23
11-C24
11-C28
11-C26
11-C27
11-C28, 29
11031
11-C32, 33

11-R1
11-R2
i1-R3
11-R4
I1-R5
11-Ré
11-R7
11-R8
11-R9
11-R10
11-R11
11-R12
11-R13
11-Ri13b
1i-R14
1i-R13
11-R1&
11-R17
11-R18
11-R19
11-R20
11-R21
11-R22
11-R23

—_— ——— When ordering parts, please describe Parts Nurmber, Serial Number, and Model Number ir detail.

Parts No.
BAS17852

ET517263
ET398777
EDSi6420
ED21%464
EO368403
EO2439%38
EQO363403

EO550552
EV53534670
EVS554668

ET317274
ES424076

EC220127
EC320051
EC435690
EC405898
E{C39%365
E{C329771
EC320051
EC220432
EC3I20051
EC389485
EC379765
EC320051
EC38%237
EC329771
EC220364
E{524957
E{389237
EC320051
EC336116
E{C320051
EC487157
EC329771
EC450527
EC379157
EC320051
EC329883
EC339237
E(450055
EC320051

ER212883
ER3807SS
ER465276
ER336442
ER306843
ER217264
ER212883
ER357570
ER343078
ER3364472
ER450011
ERZ12883
ER213647
ER336442
ER212264
ER212883
ER379473
ER342933
ER213030
ER212681

ER213030
ER212883

ER343078
ER306360

Description

Pre Amp. P.C. Board Comp.

(CG-5402)

Transistor 28C1312(G) (1)
Transistor 28C711{G) {F}

Silicon

Diode WiG-599

Germanium Dinde 1N344

Ferri Inductor FLOH 33MH(D
Ferri Inductor FL7H 3.3MH(I}
Ferri Inductor FL#H 33MH())

(Left ch.)

Inductor FS12158 33 uH())

(Right ch,)

Semi-fixed Volume

VI0OKS-1-5 1 kB

Semi-fixed Vaolume

VIOKS-1-5 20 kB
Head Phone Trans. N16-5358

Slide Switch CL10YE

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect. 100 uF 16WY
Elect. tOopF 16wV
Styrol s60PF(1) 50WV
Styrol 470BF()) S0WY
VER 22FPF(I) 50WY
Elect, 47pF 6.3WYV
Elect. 10uF 16WY
Elect. 2.2pF 25WV
Eiect. 1Qu¥F 16WY
Mylar .01 8uF{I} 50WY
Mylar 0.0027 uE{1} 50WV
Elect. 10uF 16WV

VIM 200PF({1) 50WV
Elect. 4 7TuF 6.3WV
Elect. 100uF 6.3WY
VYEM 3I0PFIK) 50WV
VFM 200PF{]) S50WV
Elect. 10uF 16WV
Elect, 47uF 25WV
Elect. 10uF 16WV

NP 0.47pF S0WY

Elect. 47pE6.3WV
Elect, 4.7pF 25WV
BMylar 0.033uF{1} 50WV
Elect. 10ulF 16WV
Mylar 0.0056 uF(I} S0WY
VEM 200PF{]) 50WVY
Elect. 1 pl" 25WY

Elect. 1OuF 16WV

I Resistor, Stopper Type

Carbon RDY 4 4.7k(T)
Curbon R4 6.2%(T1}
Carbon RIDL/4 270k{}NL
Carbon RD1/4 10k(])
Carbon RD1/4 1.2k(1)
Carhon RDy4 22k(J}
Carbon RDE (4 4. 7k()
Carbon RD1/4 150k(J}
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k{I)
Carbon RD1/4 10k}
Carbon RiD1/4 120k(J}
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(])

Carbon BD {4 10k{T) {Left ch.)
Carbon R34 10k{HRight ch.)

Carbon RD1/4 22k(J}
Carbon RDE/4 4.7k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 30k(I}
Carbon RD1/4 27k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 5.6k(J)
Carbon RDtf4 33041)
Carbon RD1/4 5.6k(])
Carbon RO /2 4.7k(]}
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k (1)
Carbon RDI1 {4 6.8k(])

Q'ty

1

N N R o R

[S 3 N X

BRI R BRI R) BY ORD R B3 B RD B RF BJ ED b R b RD R RS KD B KD BRI RS ORI ORI B

B B3 B B3 Bk B R B e e R ORI R R ORI BRI ORI B BJ B R B

Symbal
No.

11-R24
11-R25
11-RB26
11-R27
11-R28
11-R29
11-R30
11-R31
1}-R32
11-R33
11-R34
11-R35
11-R3e
11-R37
11-R38
11-R39
11-R40
11-R44
11-R42
1i-R43
11-R44, 45
11-R46

Parts No.

ER211320
ER211757
ER357412
ER306887
ER211465
ER211757
ER346544
ER 350065
ER420322
ER211667
ER212883
ER211757
ER430018
ER35749}
ER362441
Ef211757
LR306887
ER347073
ER213300
ER304290
ER430018
ER342033

Carbon
Carbon
{Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbon
Carbum
Carbon

Description

RD1/4 1.5k(])
RD1/4 100k(})
RD1/4 220(1)
RD1/4 15k(D
RD1/4 1k(])
RD1/4 100k(S)
RD1/4 3k{])
RD1/4 a30())
RD1/4 36k())
RD1/a 100(D
RD1/4 4.7k(I}
RD1/4 100k(])
RDi/a 141
RD1/4 82k(])
RD1/4 1.8k(D)
RD1/4 100k(})
RDI/4 15k(D)
RD1/2 200(1)
RD1/4 680(1
RD1/4 10{I)
RDL/A 1(J)
RD1/4 27k())

'ty

b R R BRI B R ORE R BRI B ORGP ROt R R BRI R R BRI bI
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¥IG. 12 PHOTO OF SYSTEM CONTROL P.C. BOARD (CG-1413)

«——— e When ordering parts, please describe Parts N

42

T

SYSTEM CONTROL
P.C. BOARD (CG-1413) BLOCK

Parts No.

Symbol
Mo.

12-1x
12-2x

12-TRt
12-TR2
12-TR3
12-I1
12-D2

12-Cl1, 2

I12-R1, 2
12-R3, 5
12-Ré
12-R7
12-R8
12-R9
12-R10
12-R11
12-R12

BASLI9131

BASS7335

ET398777
ET517375
ET539122
EIx515794
ED516420

EC220151

ER212883
ER211465
ER212264
ER346994
ER357456
ER550811
ER430018
ER357456
ER212264

, Serial N

Description

System Control P.C. Board Comp.
(CG-1413)
Systern Control P.C. Board Comp.
(CG-1413) (34D-1}
Transistor 25C711{G) {F)
Transistor 25D360{D} (E}
Transistor 25A733{P} ()Y (R}
Sijlicon Diode W(-713
Silicon DHode WG-599

Elect. Capacitor 100sF 25WVY

Resistor, Stopper Type

Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(])

Carbon RP1fa 1k{J)

Carbon BRD1/4 22k({])

Carbon RD1/4 18k{])

Carbon RDI1/4 2.2k{I} (44D-1)
Carbon RD1/2 1.5k{J} (Insu. type)
Carbon RD1/4 1{J}

Carbon RD1/4 2.2k{1) {(44D-1)
Carbon RD1 /4 22k{1)

Qry

e b e

T L ]

, and Model Number in detail, ————==



FIG. 13 PHOTO OF POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD (CG-5401)

POWER SUPPLY
P.C. BOARD (CG-5401) BLOCK

Symhbol
Na.

13-1x%
13-TR!

13-TR2, 3
13-D1 to 4
13-D5
13-Tt
13-VRi, 2

13-2
13-2
13-4x
13-5

13-C1
13-C3, ¢

. Parts No.

BASS4703

ET453611

ET517994
EDs511097
ED493150
EQ496844
EV499882

UMS18646
ZW413741
ZW32737586
ZWal13T72s

ECA4326582
EC22015)

Description

Power Supply P.C. Board Comp.
(CG-5401)
Transistor 25C1096(L} (K)
(Z type}
Transistor 25094 5{P) () (R} QK)
Silicon Diode IN4001
Zener Diode WZ-192
0S¢, Coil OT-203
Serni-fixed Yolume
VioKs8-4-2 300 kB
Heat-sink Plate B
Screw, binding head 3x8
Nut M3
Scerew, binding head 3x6,
wiwasher

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect. 1000uF 35WV
Elect. 100uF 25WV

Q'ty

— Y

[, |

T1

TRZ

TR3
Symbol

No. Parts No.

13-C5 EC250841
13-Co EC220151
13-C7 EC250841
13-C8 EC5354613
13-C9, 10 EC290520
13-R1 ER215234
13-R2 ER211465
13-R3 ER361642
13-R4 ER430053
13-R5 ER411726
13-Ré¢ ER304290
13-R7 ER212833
13-Rg ER304200
13-R9 ER212631

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Mylar 0.01 eF(J) SOWV
Elect. 108uF 25WY
Mylar 0,01 pF(J) S0WYV
Styrol 3600FPF(§} 250WV

{Tub. type)
VEM LOOPF(]) 50WY

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon BID/2P 4.7(K)

, (Insu. type)
Carbon RD1/4 1kil)
Carbon RD1/4 47(1)
Carbon RD /4 22(1})
Carbon RD1/2 220(K)

(Insu. type)

Carbon RD1/4 1¢{])
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k{])
Carbon RD1 /4 10{])
Carbon RD1/4 330())
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FIG. 14 PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

gz‘:’ Parts No. Description S°"§'&‘“° Qty
UPPER. CASE BLOCK

14-1 BC564344 Upper Case Block Comp. CG-5 11
14-2x  BC564355 Upper Case Block Comp.

{44D) CG-5 i
14-3 S§M518185 Name Plate GXC-38 CG-6404 1
14-dx 3SM331516 Name Plate GXC-44D CG-5701 1
14-5 5E530267 Switch Escuicheon B CT-6017 2
14-6 UMSLE297 Case Lid B CG6402 i
14-7 SM518310 GX Name Plaie B CG-6411 1
14-8 UMsE 8308 Lid Cover CG-6410 1
14-9 ME495134 Cassette Holder Shatt £G-6305 1
14-10 UMa95145 SBhaft Retainer CG-6106 2
14-11 ZW323728 3Screw, binding head 3x5 ]
14-12  ZG4s3115 Lid Spring ceso3 1
14-13 UM453060 Hook Lever (2) CG-goo7 1
14-14 ZWw2902353 ‘U'Ring 2.85M g1-1 1
14-15 ZG469372 Lid Spring B CG-5053 L
14-16 SP518376 Meter Panel A, wiindicator CG-6503 ]
14-17x SP531505 Panel Cover (44D) CG-6514 1
14-18 UMS18400 Case Angle € cG-gsos 1
14-1% UMs18411 Case Angle D CG-6506 1
j4-20 FW417137 Serew, binding head 3x4 7

LOWER CASE BLOCK

14-21  BC564006 Lower Case Biock Comp. ¢G5 1
14-22x BCs564388 Lower Case Block Comp.
{UL) ¢G-5 1
§4-23x UMa53262 Cover (Cycle Change) CG-6021 1
14-24x UM483412 Cover (Cycle Change) (UL}  CG-6057 1
14-25x $P494122 Botiom Cover Ca-6208 1
14-26x 57484121 Rubber Foot CT-60%4 4
14-27x ZW433934 Screw, countersunk head
3xé D=5 1
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
14-28 BC354143 Wood Frame CT-6011 3
14.20x BCS531527 Wood Frame B (44D) CT-6011 1
14-30  8K566008 Volume Knob B CG-8515 4
14-31x UKMs14877 Pre Amp. Shield Plate CG-5214 1
14-32x EZ3t4504 Shield Plate Prop ME-525 1
14-33x ZW273756 Nut M3 1
14-34x EF371698 Fuse ST-4 0.5A 39-1-28 2
14-35x EF277402 Fuse §T-2 LA 10-1-2% 1

When ordering parts, please deseribe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,




INDEX

Ref. Na. & |’ Ref. Mo, & Ref, No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbaol Mo, Parts No. Symbol No. Paris No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
BA4G8767 81X EC3z29853 [1-C27 EQ456361 212 ER345712 7-40x ET453611 13-TR1
BAS17882 1l1-1x EC331705  9-C7 EDg96844 13-T1 ER346544 11-R30 ET445208 9-TR3
BAS19131 560 EC331817 9-C9 EO550552 11-Lab ER346601 8&R4 ET465265 9TR4
BASIOL31 12-1x EC331828 9§ EP394425 4-64 ER346601 8-R36 ET491051 &TRS
BAS19568 10-1x EC336126 11-C20 ER211320 11-R24 ER346994 12-RT ET517263 11-TR1,2,3
BAS24946 9-IX EC336148 10-C3 ER21146% - 8-R38 ER347035% 9-R15 ETs537274 11-T1
BAS554703 13-1X EC337500 8-C12 ER211465 9-R4 ER347073 11-Rat ET517375 12-TR2
| BASS7335 12-1x EC350706 91 ER211465 9-Ré ER349784 9-R9 ET517994 13-TR2,3
BASST7355 5-67x EC362125 6-29%9x ERZ11465 11-R28 ER34%784 9-Ri2 ET539122 12-TR3
BCa56625 2-13 EC3621588 10-C5 ER211465 12R3, 5 ER349907 B3-R11 ET539987 9-TR!
5C484143 1428 EC372148 9-C3 ER211465 13-R2 ER349907 8R19 EV329152 9-VR]
BCS531527 14-29x EC379157 11-C2s ER211667 B-R8 ER349907 8-R22 EV453396 ©6-3
BC564006  14-21 EC379170 8-C20 ER211667 9-RS5 ER34%907 3-R34 EVas3420 6-4
BCS64344  14-1 EC379765 11-Cl11 ER211667 11-R33 ER349942 8-R17 EV494436 62
BCSa4355 14-2x EC379787 8-C3 ER211757 9-R1,2 ER349942 38.R2é Ev499364 8-VRI1
BCS564388 14-22x EC389237 11-Cl14 ER211757 11-R25 ER349942 B-R30 EV499375 8-VR2
BF456658 2-16 EC389237 11-C18 ER211757 11-R2% ER349942 8-R32, 33 EV4994882 13-VRI1,?2
Bi554714 1-1Xx EC389237 11-C28, 29 ER211757 11-R3s ER349942 9-R7 EV554668 11-VR2
BM510107 2-1x EC38%485 11-C10 ER211757 11-R39 ER350065 11-R31 EV554670 11-VRI
BM510118 2-2 EC394020 10-Cé ER211853 B8-R7 ER352045 O9.R3 EW524845 7-27x
BR451686 3-1x EC3%5504 8-.C22 ER21155% 8-R9 ER357412 11-R26 Ewsap112 7-25
BR451697 3-1x EC329565 11-C5 ER212174 8-R13 ER357456 8-Rz5 EZ246936 7-24x
BT587195 6-38% EC405898 11-C4 ER212264 8§-R14,15 ER357456 12-R& EZ314504 14-32x
BT517230 6-39x EC432652 13-C) ER212264 Lt1-Ré ER357456 12-R11 EZ315448 7-26x
BT517241 6-37x EC434070 8-C24. ER212264 11-R14 ER357491 11-R37 EZ328320 4-22x
BT517432 6-36 EC435690 1t-C3 ER212264 11-Ré ER357535 3-R23 EZ332263 123
BZ459966 5-1x EC450055 1¥-C3) ER212264 12-R12 ER357535 9-R10 EZ452992 9.5
BZ5i7858 4-1x EC450066 10-C2 ER212477 8-R2 ER357570 3-R12 EZ457176 73
BZ517860 4-138x EC450270 10-C7F ER212477 &RS5 ER357570 8&-R16 EZ469721 &-19
BZ519096 7-31x EC450527 11-C24 ER212477 8-R24 ER357570 11-R%8 EZ486617 6-47X
BZ3E9107 T-33x EC4583431 6-59 ER212477 9-R3 ER351642 8-R49 EZ486797 6-5Tx
EAJ98857 6-26 EC487157 11-C22 ER212681 10-Rt ER361642 9-R14 HE554646 1-24
EAS514800 6-3%X EC4945865 B-C2Z ER212681 11-R19 ER361642 13-R3 HL457391 1-3
EAas1d58E1 645 EC514754 653 ER21268% 13-R9 ER362441 11-R33 HP536005% 1-14
EAS16047 551 EC524957 11-C17 ER212883 8-R45 ER376413 6-15 HZ457323 12
EC220127 11-C1 EC554613 13-C3 ER212883 11-R1 ER3790473 11-Rl6 HZ457367 1-10
EC220151 12-Ci, 2 ED219464 8-DI ER212883 11-R? ER3807i11 8-R44 MB456660 2-18
EC220151 13-C3, 4 EDz19464 B-D5 ER212883 1)-R12 ER380755 11-R2 MB456895 5-23
EC220:51 13-Cé EDz19464 11-D2 ER212883 11-R15 ER380913 &R30 MB45691L7 3-19
EC220364 9-C6 EDd53644 V1,2 ER212883 11-R2t ER399723 9-R18 MCS816014 4-60
EC220364 11-Cl16 ED453655 9-TH1 ER212883 11-R34 ER411726 I13-RB5 ME3ETadE6 3-13
ECz20432 11-C8 EDa%1130 5-D2 ER212883 12-R1, 2 ER420322 11-R32. MR456761 S5-45x
EC250604 908 ED454583 4-70x ER212883 13-R7 ER426857 8-R3 MR456838 5-6
EC250661  10-Cd ED4938150 13-D5 ER213030 11-R18 ER4265357 B’-R42,42 MR456840 35-7
EC250683 B8-C5 ED511097 10-D1 ER213030 1i-R20 ER430018 11-R36 MER465292 1-4
EC250841 13-C5 ED5110%7 10-D2,3.4 ER213300 1i-R4a2 ER430018 1t-Ra4, 45 | MS33757%3 3-10
ECz50841 13-C7 ED511097 13-Di to 4 ER213467 &-Rzo0, 21 ER430018 12-Rto MS359981 1-5
EC250885  10-C9 EpDs5i4721 8D3, 4 ER213647 6-28x ER430053 13-R4 MS456851 S-5x
ECz25129t B-C158 EDs534721 8D6 ER213647 11-RiI3 ER430097 8-R28 M5456862 5-9x
EC251291 8-Cl18 ED515790 12-B1 ERZ14290 6-23x ER440921 7-37x MS457435 4-5
EC251291 8-C21 ED516420 11-DB1 ER215234 13-R1 ER450011 $-R35 MS3495134 14-9
EC2o0520 8023 ED516420 12-D2 ER304290 9.R13 ER45¢011 11-R11 MZ4564380 4-24
EC290520 13-C9,10 EFz77402 7-22 ER304290 11-Ra3 ER465276 11-R3 MZ510017 2-3
EC290531 9-C2 EF277402 14-35x ER304290 13-Ré ER517320 10-R2 SB457413 4-3
EC290564 5-53 EF3‘?I_693 -51x ER304290 13-R8 ER529975 7-38x 58461406 44
EC305711 9CL0 EF371698 14-334x ER304402 B-Ré ER5505t11 12-R% SB49%195  5-38
EC313121 8C92,10 EF453666 9-F1 ER306360 9-R11 ERS57302 9-R16, 17 SE530267 14-5
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UMS18038 6-16 ZW391397 1-6
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UM318411 i4-19 ZW414246 1-16
UMS518501 6-1 ZWariozs 2-12
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. GXC-38 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2. GXC-44D SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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